Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury VT 05671-2060 <u>http://www.dail.vermont.gov</u> Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

June 22, 2021

Mr. Brian Labelle, Administrator Berlin Health & Rehab Ctr 98 Hospitality Drive Barre, VT 05641-5360

Provider #: 475020

Dear Mr. Labelle:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the Life Safety Code survey conducted on **May 17, 2021**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We will follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Jamila McotaRN

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

Enclosure

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDII		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		475020	B. WING		05/	17/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERLIN H	EALTH & REHAB CTR			8 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	COMPLETIC DATE
K 000	on May 17, 2021. En conducted with the D	Safety completed an Life Safety Code inspection try and exit interviews were irector of Maintenance and perations. The following	К 000	The filing of the plan of correction de constitute an admission of the allega set forth in the statement of deficien Berlin Health and Rehab doing busi as Berlin Meadows has prepared ar executed a plan of correction as evi of the facilities' continued compliance applicable federal and state laws.	e allegations eficiencies. g business ared and as evidence apliance with	
K 100 SS=E	General Requiremen CFR(s): NFPA 101 General Requiremen List in the REMARKS 18.1 and 19.1 General addressed by the pro- deficient. This inform applicable Life Safety citation, should be inter This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to ensur approprialty stored in 66.9.3.6 and 3.3.23 [ the following: Per observation on M accompanied by the	ts - Other S section any LSC Section al Requirements that are not ovided K-tags, but are ation, along with the / Code or NFPA standard cluded on Form CMS-2567. Γ is not met as evidenced on on May 17, 2021, the re that Class 1 liquids are accordance with NFPA 1 30:9.3.6]. Findings include	К 100		e affected by ) was 5 and 3.3.23 [ f Class 1 le and e outdoor hine it. andomly document report to the sis of the	
K 291 SS=E	Emergency Lighting Emergency lighting o is provided automatic 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1	f at least 1-1/2-hour duration cally in accordance with 7.9. Γ is not met as evidenced	K 291	K 291 The facility replaced the emergency the dining room. All residents have the potential to b by this alleged deficient practice. The DOM was re-educated on the I 7.9.18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 and the requi of emergency lighting included in S Protection Systems.	e affected NFPA 101 red testing	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			(	omb No	. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475020	B. WING			05/ <sup>,</sup>	17/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERLIN H	EALTH & REHAB CTR				HOSPITALITY DRIVE ARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 291	facility failed to ensure automatically provide following: Per observation on M accompanied by the I	n on May 17, 2021, the e that emergency lighting is d. Findings include the ay 17, 2021, and Director of Maintenance,	K 29	A facility wide audit was completed on the emergency lighting system. The Administrator or designee will conduct random audits of the emergency light testing that will be conducted with the required monthly fire drills. The Adminstrator or designee will report monthly to the Safety Committee the results of the required testing. Date of Compliance: 06/25/2021		trator of the ucted	T Wehme
K 355 SS=E	6		К 35		K 355 The facility had the fire extinguisher com return and complete the required inspect the 4 extinguishers missed on the require annual inspection conducted in the mont February 2021. All residents have the po to be affected by this alleged deficient pr The DOM was re-educated on the requir of the annual inspection of the portable extinguishers according to NFPA 10 and SH700 Fire Protection System. The facility wide audit was conducted on same day. The Administrator or designee will report monthly to the Safety Committee the resist the required in-house portable extinguish inspections and report annually the inspec	tions of ed h of ptential actice. ement Policy the ults of her	
K 712 SS=E	inspection revealed th the following locations inspection: A-Wing Ki Nurse Managers Offic C-Wing Kitchenette. Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills	Director of Maintenance, nat portable extinguishers in s had not had an annual tchenette and outside the ce, B-Wing Kitchenette and, transmission of a fire alarm	K 71	12	and completion of the third party extingui companies required annual inspection. Date of Compliance: 06/25/2021 K355 accepted 6/19/21 <i>P.McLaughtin</i> Webmeyer K 712 The facility conducted the Quarterly requ fire drills and recorded in the required ma All residents have the potential to be affe	ired anner.	

Event ID: 74DG21

Facility ID: 475020

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

		MEDICAID SERVICES			1	0938-03
TEMENT OF DEF DPLAN OF CORR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		
		475020	B. WING		05/1	7/2021
AME OF PROVIDE	R OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	
ERLIN HEALTI	H & REHAB CTR			98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
K 911 SS=E	spected times und t quarterly on eac procedures and i blished routine. N veen 9:00 PM and ouncement may b ns. .1.4 through 19.7 REQUIREMENT ed on observatio ty failed to ensure terly. Findings in observation on M ompanied by the I ection revealed th lucted for any shi ember 2020, and trical Systems - C (s): NFPA 101 trical Systems - C (s): NFPA 101 trical Systems - C in the REMARKS poter 6 Electrical S hot addressed by deficient. This info icable Life Safety on, should be inc poter 6 (NFPA 99) REQUIREMENT	are held at expected and der varying conditions, at ch shift. The staff is familiar is aware that drills are part of Where drills are conducted d 6:00 AM, a coded be used instead of audible 7.1.7 is not met as evidenced n on May 17, 2021, the e fire drills are conducted helude the following: lay 17, 2021, and Director of Maintenance, hat fire drills were not ifts in November 2020, January 2021. Other Section any NFPA 99 Systems requirements that the provided K-Tags, but ormation, along with the c Code or NFPA standard cluded on Form CMS-2567.	К 91	19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 ar Protection Systems. The fire drills were conducte Quarterly requirement of ho unexpected fire drills under least quarterly on each shift Date of Compliance: 06/25/2 K712 accepted 6/19/21 <i>P.McLaughtin</i> ] <i>TWAN</i>	ad Policy SH700 Fire ad to complete the lding expected and varying conditions at 2021 www. 2021 s around the ed the wiring/outlet tial to be affected ctice. on NFPA 70 225.19 ot being less than 3 ed of all items pom, stair room ectrical cord de room #12 was though the ceiling.	

Facility ID: 475020

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475020	B. WING			05/	17/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			98	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 HOSPITALITY DRIVE ARRE, VT 05641	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
K 911	Continued From page include the following:		K	911	Date of Compliance: 06/25/2021				
		h May 17, 2021, and Director of Maintenance, Boiler Room has storage in			K911 accepted 6/19/21 ₽.McLaughlin ⊤Wehmeyer				
	2. Per observation on accompanied by the inspection revealed the wheelchairs blocking	Director of Maintenance, he Stair Room had							
	inspection revealed th	n May 17, 2021, and Director of Maintenance, he Laundry Room in C-Wing cated in front of the panel.							
	inspection revealed th room #12 a wire is co plugged into an outle permitted per NFPA 7	Director of Maintenance, hat on C-Wing outside of oming out of the wall and is t. This wiring method is not 70.							
K 920 SS=E	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment Extension Cords Power strips in a pati used for components patient-care-related e (PCREE) assembles by qualified personne 10.2.3.6. Power strip may not be used for r electronics), except ir rooms that do not use	ent care vicinity are only of movable	K	920	K 920 The power strips were unplugged from other power strips. All residents have the potential to be a by this alleged deficient practice. The DOM was re-educated on NFPA S NFPA 70 and the proper use of power The Administrator or designee will re-e all staff of the proper use of power strip not plugging a power strip into another strip. The Administrator or designee will com random audits to ensure power strips a being used according to NFPA require	ffected 99 and strips. educate ps and <sup>-</sup> power duct are			

Facility ID: 475020

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	): 06/11/202 1 APPROVE 9. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475020	B. WING _			05/ <sup>,</sup>	17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 HOSPITALITY DRIVE ARRE, VT 05641	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 920	PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)   K 920 The audits results will be reported Committee monthly.   Date of Compliance: 06/25/2021   K920 accepted 6/19/21		Date of Compliance: 06/25/2021	to the Safety	
K 929 SS=E	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Pre Oxygen Cylinders an Handling of oxygen c based on CGA G-4, ( containers, and asso	ylinders and manifolds is Dxygen. Oxygen cylinders,	KS		K 929 The portable oxygen cylinder was remove from room #3 and secured in the oxygen "Oxygen in Use" signage was placed out the room. All residents have the potential to be affect by this alleged deficient practice.	room. iside	

Event ID: 74DG21

Facility ID: 475020

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	): 06/11/2021 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475020	B. WING		05/	17/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERLIN H	BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR			8 HOSPITALITY DRIVE		
BERCEIN	BERLIN HEALTH & REHAD CTR			BARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 929	contamination, protect handled with care in a provided under 11.6.2 99) 11.6.2 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to ensur- handled correctly. Fin Per observation on M accompanied by the l inspection revealed o	ted from damage, and accordance with precautions 2.1 through 11.6.2.4 (NFPA is not met as evidenced n on May 17, 2021, the e that oxygen cylinders were ndings include the following: lay 17, 2021, and Director of Maintenance, n B-Wing, room #3 had n ed, free-standing oxygen also had no signage	К 929	Nursing staff were educated on the prostorage of the portable oxygen tanks in accordance with policy SH500 Comprese Gases, which follows NFPA 99 guideline securing and storing of portable oxygen and ensuring proper signage is outside room of residents who use oxygen. The Administrator or designee will conditate random audits to ensure portable oxyge are stored securely and that residents up oxygen have proper signage. Date of Compliance: 06/25/2021	essed es for tanks the uct en tanks	

Facility ID: 475020

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6